

## **Privacy Statement**

## BSAC and Your Privacy

The NZ Privacy Act 2020 (Dec 2020), is concerned with good personal information handling practices. In our case, it applies principally to the collection, storage, use and sharing of members' personal information.

In accordance with the Act, we follow the Privacy Policy below which describes how members' personal information is managed.

## BSAC NZ PRIVACY STATEMENT

We collect personal information from you, including information about your:

- 1. Name
- 2. Contact details
- 3. Dive Qualifications
- 4. Emergency contact details
- 5. Membership status

We collect your personal information in order to communicate with BSAC in the UK, current members, emergency services and emergency contact on BSAC NZ business.

We also share contact information with current BSAC NZ members, in order for them to communicate with other BSAC NZ members when planning dives.

We keep your information safe by storing it in the BSAC NZ Membership database which means that only authorised BSAC NZ members are able to access it.

We keep your information after the end of your membership as members often require proof of their dive qualifications in the future.

If requested at the end of your BSAC NZ membership, we will securely destroy your information by erasing all your digital data from the BSAC NZ databases.

You have the right to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold about you, and to ask for it to be corrected if you think it is wrong. If you would like to ask for a copy of your information, or to have it corrected, please contact the BSAC NZ Membership Secretary.

If you require any further information regarding the Privacy Act 2020 or its application to our organisation, please contact the BSAC NZ Membership Secretary.

For information about BSAC UK's Privacy policy, contact BSAC UK. A copy of their Privacy policy is at https://www.bsac.com/this-is-bsac/bsac-rules-and-policies/privacy-policy/.